obligations as they fall due. The Group aims to have sufficient liquidity to
meet its liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses or risking
damage to its reputation. Financial liabilities are payable as follows:

The interest rate sensitivity analysis assumes a 100 basis point change
in interest rates from their weighted average level for the year ended 30
June, with all other variables held constant. Based on the composition of
the Group’s interest bearing loan portfolio for the year ended 30 June, a 1%
movement in interest rates would have no impact on interest expense being
incurred on the fixed rate bank loans or hire purchase contracts.

The exchange rate sensitivity analysis assumes that the weighted average
exchange rate moves by 10% from the level during the year to 30 June,
with all other variables held constant. The +10% case assumes a 10%
strengthening of the US dollar against Australian currency and the -10% case
assumes a 10% weakening of the US dollar.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

86

Consolidated Entity

30 June
2016

$’000

30 June
2015

$’00024. Operating Lease Commitments

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

Less than one year 54,902 52,371

Between one and five years 104,955 100,887

More than five years 19,930 24,711

 179,787 177,969

The Group leases property under operating leases typically expiring from one to ten years.

Leases generally provide the Group with a right of renewal at which time all terms are renegotiated. Lease payments are increased based on either fixed
terms, movements in the Consumer Price Index, or other operating criteria. During the financial year ended 30 June 2016, $53,234,533 (2015: $52,683,659)
was recognised as an expense in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income in respect of operating leases for the
Group. Sub-lessee income for the year ended 30 June 2016 was $713,385 (2015: $2,281,709).

Consolidated Entity

30 June
2016

$’000

30 June
2015

$’00025. Capital Expenditure Commitments

Plant and equipment and software contracted but not provided
for and payable within one year: 480 365

(g) Capital Management Policy
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the
business. The Board seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the advantages and
security afforded by a sound capital position. There were no changes in the approach to capital management during the year.

The Company pays dividends at the discretion of the Board. The dividend amount is based on the profitability of the Company, market conditions, and